

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN**

WRIT PETITION NO: 41461 OF 2022

Between:

Murali Manpower Agencies, Represented by its Proprietor Sri. Chikkala Muralidhar SRT 282, Opp. Toyota Showroom Sanathnagar Main Road, Hyderabad -50018.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-I and Assessing Officer and Recovery Officer and 2 Others, EPFO, Kukatpally, Balanagar Main Rd, Near Y Junction, Behind TSRTC Prashanti Nagar Bus Complex, Moosapet, Hyderabad, Telangana 500018 Email. ro.kukatpally@epfindia.gov.in
2. Central Provident Fund Commissioner Employees Provident Fund Organisation, Head Office, Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14-Bhikaji Cama Place New Delhi - 110066 Email. cpfc@epfindia.gov.in
3. Dr. Hemant M Tirpude, Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-I and Assessing Officer and Recovery Officer, EPFO, Kukatpally, Balanagar Main Rd, Near Y Junction, Behind TSRTC Prashanti Nagar Bus Complex, Moosapet, Hyderabad, Telangana 500018.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri K K H M SYAM SUNDAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records of Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Kukkatpally Respondent No.1, and issue a Writ most appropriately a Writ of Certiorari and quash/set aside the revised/backdated CP-1 (Exhibit P-6) as well as Attachment Order in Form No.EPF CP-3 No.TS/RO/KKP/Recovery /41869/2022-23, dated 11th July 2022 (Exhibit P-7) for Rs.5,09,370 Lakhs, issued by the Respo No.1, attaching all bank accounts that are linked with PAN No.AEBPC7965H, of the Petitioner lying at State Bank of India, Sanathnagar Industrial Estate Branch, Hyderabad, by declaring the attachment made by the Respondent No.1 & No.3

against the Bank accounts of the Petitioner on 11/7/2022, as illegal, arbitrary in violation of principles of natural justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K K H M SYAM SUNDAR Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri K. Raghu Ram Reddy Standing Counsel for Respondent No.1 & 2, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Dr. Hemant M Tirpude, Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-I and Assessing Officer and Recovery Officer, EPFO, Kukatpally, Balanagar Main Rd, Near Y Junction, Behind TSRTC Prashanti Nagar Bus Complex, Moosapet, Hyderabad, Telangana 500018.

are directed to show cause on or before 21.12.2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Sri K. Raghu Ram Reddy, learned Standing Counsel accepts notice on behalf of R-1 and R-2 and seeks time to file counter.

Notice to R-3.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 21.12.2022.

**Sd/- A PRATHIMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dr. Hemant M Tirpude, Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-I and Assessing Officer and Recovery Officer, EPFO, Kukatpally, Balanagar Main Rd, Near Y Junction, Behind TSRTC Prashanti Nagar Bus Complex, Moosapet, Hyderabad, Telangana 500018. (address 1, by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. K K H M SYAM SUNDAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KLJ

DATED:14/11/2022

NOTE: LIST ON 21.12.2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.41461 of 2022

